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Criterion One: Demonstrate descent from an historical Indian group(s) that lived within

Virginia’s current boundaries at the time of that group’s first contact with Europeans.

T
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The earliest arrival of Europeans in
Virginia were the Spanish in 1567
who met the Cherokees in the
areas of what will become Saltville,
Virginia, in the mountains of
Virginia. There are many recorded
facts about a woman named Louise
Menendez, a Cherokee woman,
who was baptized and married to a
man named Juan Rebis. They had a
written history as they moved to
the areas of what will become
Florida. This is documented in
Virginia history and in the history of
the Lee County, Virginia.



B | \;' Criterion One: Demonstrate descent from an historical Indian group(s) that lived within
Virginia’s current boundaries at the time of that group’s first contact with Europeans.

* The 1827 map of Virginia found at the Library of
Virginia shows the location of Wolf Creek Mountain
Virginia, Milam Ridge, and Price Mountain.

* Evidence of people called Rickhockens living in
Virginia have dictated that they are actually the
Cherokee people of Virginia who have lived in the
mountains of Virginia and at the falls of the James
River.

* Although the Wolf Creek Cherokee now live near
the falls of the James River, their ancestral roots are
in Southwest Virginia close to Wolf Creek
Mountain, Milam Ridge, and Price Mountain.

* Much archaeological evidence has been submitted
that verifies Cherokee people have lived in Virginia
for a great deal of time. Cherokee burials have
been found as well as pottery.




Criterion One: Demonstrate descent from an historical Indian group(s) that lived within Virginia’s

A current boundaries at the time of that group’s first contact with Europeans.

These are lists of many
archaeological sites in
the state of Virginia that
have been recorded as
Cherokee sites through
the artifacts and the
pottery that were found
there. This is proof that
Cherokee people have
resided in the state of
Virginia for thousands of
years. Several Cherokee
remains are stored at
the Virginia Department
of Historic Resources,
Richmond, Virginia.
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Criterion One: Demonstrate descent from an historical Indian group(s) that lived within
Virginia’s current boundaries at the time of that group’s first contact with Europeans.

* Treaty of Fort Chiswell The National Register of
historic places dictates Cherokee persons lived in
these areas of southwest Virginia.

* Virginia agencies such as the Department of
Education, The Department of Historic Resources,
The Library of Virginia, The Department of Tourism,
and other institutions such as the Smithsonian
Institute, the Virginia Department of Humanities all
claim that the Cherokee resided, controlled, and
occupied lands in southwest Virginia.

* At the time of first contact with Europeans (being the
Spanish) Cherokee were met in what is now
southwest Virginia near the areas of what is now
Saltville Virginia. This is recorded in the Virginia
department of historic resources and historic road
signs.
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Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.

e As quoted by the Virginia Indian Advisory Board Work
Group report from November 2022, “The recognition
work group determined criterion #2 is primarily about
individuals identifying as Native American/ American
Indian. The criterion states that this identification should
be “specific” but not whether the specificity is racial or
tribal, or both. The criterion guidelines focus on race
(Indian) rather than tribe. The length of identity retention
is not specified in the criterion, nor whether the identity
should be exclusive. Out of the qualitative criterion, the
work group members on the petitioner's evidence
submitted to satisfy criterion 2 to be most convincing,
because the burden of proof is self-identification, and a
wide swath of society (native, non-native and institutions)
are documented as accepting the petitioner's identity
claims.”




v Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.
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Number of Employees Is

1. Virginia Native American P

: H Name e | Ethniciy Gender
minority business license for i i R
Tomahawk Heating and Air, Inc. e T
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she was Native American.
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Amanda, Arminda, Roark #38691 rejected because her family left the tribe
prior to 1834, They were recognized as Indians in North Carolina but not ater.
Jonathan Perry , #28120, related through the Ham and Vanover families.
Willie R. Roark #32531, Roark family.
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N +~  Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity. :tt’hivGVZ‘l’ftCS:‘e‘(’:I’(ts video

Cherokee Tribal Center.

. 2. Cultural event at Ft.
Lee.

* 3. Chief Terry Price
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featured in the Oklahoma
Center for Health and
human services mural.

* 4. Members of the Wolf
Creek Cherokee Tribe at a
cultural presentation at
Langley Air Force base.
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Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.

The Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia has
received affidavits signed by tribal members of
several state or federal recognized tribes in Virginia
demonstrating that members of the Wolf Creek
Cherokee Tribe are currently recognized by other

Virginia Native Americans.

Affidavit

Purpase : State Recognition of the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia, Inc.

Name of signature [0 ¢c 0/, g mf-(-?‘ ¢ S bp s
1

Aicda Born. o

Tribal affiliation

Statement: | have known Chief Terry Price for g[ ) years as a
Cherokee Indian.

Additional:

Date: S/ /20

Signature (hraey [ o Mg
;

Affidavit

Purpose : State Recognition of the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia, Inc.

Name of signature Connti e Custalows ™ Sace Kpws

Tribal affiliation‘W\‘\J\ *“‘ pon ¢ / Ry ppalranno o K
% A\
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Affidavit
Purpose : State Recognition of the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia, Inc.
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Y
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Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.

* These are letters of support from a Councilwoman of the Nottoway Tribe of Virginia as well as

Chief of the Cheroenhaka Tribe and also Chief of the Patawomeck Tribe.
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CHEROENHAKA (NOTTOWAY) INIMAN TRIBE,
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Chief and Mrs. Terry and Annette Price
6551 Barksdale Rd
Richmond, VA 23231

4 Aug 2018
Dear Chicf and Mrs, Price,

Another year hus gone by, 1t's almost time for the Nattoway Indizn Tribe of Virginia Povwow!
Chur powwow will be held on September 15% 216" 2018 al the Surry Parks and Recreation
Conter, 205 Fnes Form Drive, Surry, VA 23883, We are 5o thankful to all of the dancers who
Juined us over the Jast few years, Each vear seems 1o get higger and better, tharks o the hard
work of many people in prepuration and hasting our powwow and the wonderful dancers who
join us each vear. The members of gur tribe are hoth honoted and humbled by the support from
s many people,

This vear we are pleasad (o have Loujs Campbell und Adrienne Harmon as our Head Dancers
and Yapatoks and Turtle Chin is our drums. 1 invite you to dance with us sgain this year and
bring your friends and families, 1 look forward to celebrating our culiure und heritage with each
of you,

We will also be doing another dancer raffle. Dancers rust be in the circle when their names are
called in order lo win. Last of all, my son graduated from college this vear. Dn Sumdsy we will
burve & small give away to thank friends und family in the community for the support that so
mony of vou have given him.

Wehope that you will dance with s this year, and we peay that the Creator will hless you and
vour families with safe travels,

Sincerely,

7 ,f /

[ ﬁmc W
Dienize Wilters

Activities Dinector
Tribal Council Woman
Nottoway Indian Tribe of Virginia
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COMMANDANT
UNITED STATES ARMY QUARTERMASTER SCHOOL
2221 ADAMS AVENUE
FORT LEE, VIRGINIA 23801-2102

November 24, 2015
Dear Mrs. Annette Price,

| want to personally thank you for your active participation in
the Fort Lee Native American Dbservance Event for 2015. Your
contribution and outstanding performance was truly exceptional
in educating and inspiring all of the Soldiers, Lsaders and
Civilians within the Fort Lee Community. This event could not
have been a success without people like yourself that volunteer
and give back to the community,

Again, thank you for your outstanding support and positively
represanting your heritage and the United States of America

Supporting Victory!

raly,

Ronald
Shgedier General, US y

Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.

We have received many letters of support including Jack Hranicki registered
professional archaeologist, Brigadier General Ronald Kirkland United States Army, and

Colonel Keith Gibson Virginia Military Institute.

LuxiNGTON, VIRGINIA 24450-0504

VAL MUSHUM SYSTEM
Phone 540.464.7334

Fax

AT

26 July 2016
Chief Tetry Price -
Thk Wolf Creek Cherokee Museutn,
7400 Osborme Turnpike

Henrieo County, Virginia 23231

Dear Temy:

I 'wanted 1o re-iterate how impressed [ was with the
aceomplishments you, Annette and OGary have made with
establishing the museum and history center. The obvious
dedication to preserving and passing on native culture is very
visible—and appreciated by your visitors.

My brother Bill and Dad have always spoken very highly of you
and Annette. Thank you for your friendship to my family.

Sincerely,

’ /
i
Keith E. Ciibgon
A
- EerrmEram




N \4 Criterion 2: Show that the group’s members have retained a specific Indian tribal identity.

This is the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribal honor song. It is written by the Wolf Creek Cherokee
Tribe in Cherokee language.
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Criterion Three: Trace the group’s existence within Virginia from first contact

As written the criterion language does not require
the group to demonstrate indigeneity, only their
presence in Virginia since colonial times. As
examples of presence in Virginia, our ancestors have
lived in Giles, Shenandoah, Patrick, New Kent, King
and Queen, Bedford, Hanover, Tazwell, Henrico,
Essex, Nelson, Charles City, Greenbriar, Bland,
Lunenburg, Cumberland, Wythe, Montgomery,
Halifax, Middlesex, Louden, Amherst, Caroline,
Orange, Grayson, Smith, Brunswick, Russell,
Nansemond, James City, Botetourt, Gloucester,
Rapidan River, Mecklenburg, Monroe, Mercer,
Lancaster, Amelia, Albemarle, Richmond, and
Hanover. Birth, Marriage, Death, and Census records
provided in folders B and C in our documentation of
Harvey and Price family genealogies offer evidence
of this occupation of Virginia.

to the present.

......

Some of our ancestor’s records may show
occupancy in states that border Virginia; however,
much of those lands were once part of Virginia,
historically.

State lines and boundaries have changed since
colonial times. For example, West Virginia was part
of Virginia before 1863. Also, Virginia from 1609 to
1663 considered the province of the Carolinas as
part of their dominion.



Criterion Three: Trace the group’s existence within Virginia from first contact to the present.

We find many documents that provide evidence of origin
of our tribal family within the state of Virginia. 1

‘in the Gounty of
ety o e 2yt i v, i

This 1940 Death Certificate from Washington County Virginia,
states that Jessie Milburn Price was still a resident of Virginia
at the time of his death.

This 1850 Mercer County Census Form, indicates that the
Meador families are shown as being born and residing in
Virginia.

This 1820 Grayson County Census Form, shows David Cornett
living and owning land in Virginia.

‘\
J;
“\‘\HML

This 1850 Ashe County, North Carolina census, shows George
Laxton and his family listed as born in Virginia and living in a
community of Native American people such as the
Richardsons (Haliwa Saponi) and the Zorns, (Cherokee.) All
persons on this census form are listed as “white.” Hiding
Indian identity was a strategy to avoid being forced to leave
under the 1830 Indian relocation act (Trail of Tears.)

WM‘




Criterion Three: Trace the group’s existence within Virginia from first contact to the present.

RN

In continuation...

1. Marriage Record of Grayson County, Virginia
1795 for William Cornett and Mary Hatfield

2. Burial Record showing that Henry Graybeal
was born in Wythe County, Virginia in 1777

3. The Sizemore family name, originally from
England, came to Virginia and married very
much with the Cherokee population of
Virginia. Many family members of the Wolf
Creek Cherokee Tribe descend from the
Sizemore family.

4. The 1860 Census Record from Princeton,
Mercer County, Virginia for Jacob Harvey and
Mary Catherine Comer both born in Virginia.

1iawd to: CORE

William Canute

In the Virginia, Compiled Marriages, 1660-1800

L VAILLIAM in tree “TERRY WAYME PRICE Family Tree”

Some Sizemore History

Henry Graybeal
BIRTH 1T
Rural Retreat, Wythe County, Virginia,
usa
DEATH 1843 (aged 65-66)
Ashe County, North Carolina, USA
BURIAL Non-Cemetery Burial

MEMORIALID 138309049 - View Source

Burial place is unknown at this time

Family Members

Parents Spouse
[ John Peter Graybill Celia Henson Graybeal
1762-1848 I783-1867 {m. [marriage) 1739)
r. 5 Christina WamplerGraybill
<2 17531844
e
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Criterion Three: Trace the group’s existence within Virginia from first contact to the present.

. . - o

Members of the Osborne, Lewis, and Price families have always ﬁb“” Sovtrk

occupied Virginia as far back as the 1730s. We can find this on census - | R S

records here in Virginia especially in Montgomery County as well as || e e P P e
' |

S oorre—
fhi §

Hanover County. By the 1860s some of the families such as Price,
Lewis and Roark had moved across the border to Ashe County, North
Carolina. The 1860 census of Ashe County, North Carolina shows that
these people were born in Virginia. By 1940 some of these family
members will have moved to Washington state to work in the logging
camps. By 1950 these people will move back and occupy an area in
what has become West Virginia to work in the coal mines.

Members of the Harvey family have occupied Virginia that we can
find on records 1769 to present day. They remained in Virginia as well
as what will become West Virginia in the same areas of Mercer
County- this can be seen on the 1860 census of Jacob Harvey and the
1930 census which shows this family remaining in the same area of
Mercer County West Virginia. The 1850 census of Wyoming County
shows the Smith family who had remained in this same area since
before the establishment of West Virginia.

|

'
]
=
-
-

VER




Criterion Three: Trace the group’s existence within Virginia from first contact to the present.

As shown in our genealogy as well as the narrative of the family, they originated in Virginia and for some time moved over the border
into Ashe county North Carolina, where they lived near other Cherokee families as well as Saponi families. Later the family moved as
a group to Washington state to work in the logging camps. After which the family moved as a group again to the mountains of West
Virginia to work as coal miners. In both of these instances, most of the family group moved as a tribal family. Some of the family did
remain in Virginia. After a cave in in the coal mines the family moved back to Virginia as a tribal group where they now reside again in

Henrico County Virginia. It was not unusual for tribal groups to move from place to place looking for work or more prosperity. We
have seen this in the history of many other Virginia tribes.
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Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

NS




DELBERT
PRICE, SR
OLDEST LIVING
MEMBER OF
THE WOLF
CREEK
CHEROKEE
TRIBE OF
VIRGINIA




JOSEPH
LINCOLN
ROARK

Joseph Lincoln Rourke, great
grandfather of Delbert Price,
the oldest living member of
the Wolf Creek Cherokee
Tribe of Virginia.




Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.
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Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of CUrrent group i wes ter wr st o apuio, s, o oihr sscat ¢ s, s v

vhere: . _ £ 7t L

‘18, Waza oll your brothors aod =u.t;m,;:|:u,; zﬁn:, n:b.a! not J,‘_ -

HisE, g Pwm,

The genealogy files marked Price family and Harvey family contain v Whedi s B AN

census, birth, marriage, and death records -where available. o~V
References to the Eastern Applications of the Cherokee 1906 contain = e E:; &i;tuiﬁﬁur --------
information on family members who made statements about their e a0 S :
Cherokee heritage. These statements were useful in tracking 1. q,::;fji}:_ff:&? P
ancestry of these tribal families, even though they were not S
members of the Eastern Band of Cherokee. ‘;?/ s FZMM M

"5 L S0 {Emzﬁ/ R

-y 2 i o B A,
The Cherokee applications of 1906 contain information from Price, " mf?ﬁﬂi FZ:@“—& Py
Lewis, and Roark family members who state that they originate from s B e gm{k e
the Arkeelook Indians. This is important because it is written o mf’lr B
evidence that these people had always known from where they " O e i e s s, g i e ot
i (1) English nams: ,,zj/,s.bﬁ?;“_ i

orlglnated. Indian name: /fnutﬁa. J:E_sz/ﬂf S
“Arkeelook” references a group of Cherokee people in the Price, “:m:ﬁu::”t.::f rxéfi%ﬁé
Rourke, and Lewis families. It is also another spelling for ! S«
Attakullakulla, who was a Cherokee Chief. The fact that these people Wml;

were able to cite this reference of their Cherokee name is an
example of the importance of oral history passed down generation
to generation.



Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

<Plancestry

As we have seen in the 1907 Eastern
Relationship between Chief Arrakullakulla (Wolf Clan) Cherokee

Band of Cherokee application for Levi & TERRY WAYNE PRICE .
Lewis, he made reference to the name N e g s
Arkeelook, well known to be another jﬁwmmm
spelling for Attakullakulla. Here we have Mariha Athur 7511840
. . Daughter of FJJKJ’T:'EIH-‘-‘II‘;WA REBECCA Cherohee
the relationship between Attakullakulla R A
. . Son of Martha Arthur
of the Cherokee Tribe and Chief Terry e P Sy

San of Wiliam Calvin Lester

Price of the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe. ———
Attakullakulla would have been the 6th Daughterof Abne Hulen Lester

. . Louisa Graham Milam 18571933
great grandfather of Chief Terry Price. Daughter o artn o Lester

JOHN HENRY SMITH 1879-

This oral history is based on information
found on the 1906 Eastern Band of
Cherokee applications and written
documentation.

Son of Louisa Graham Milam
JANIE MILAM 1206-1982
Draughter of JOHN HENRY SMITH
LEMNA PAMNSEY HARVEY 1830-2007
Dauvghterof JANIE MILAAT
L¥
TERRY WAYME PRICE
Yiou are the san of LENA PANSEY HARVEY



RUTH MELVINE
MILAM, Lena
Harvey’s
Grandmother.
Known all her life as
Viney Pinto.

Pinto was a derogatory
name for being Native
American mixed with
white.



Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

1912 to 1947 Walter Ashby
Plecker was the head of the
Bureau of Vital Statistics for the
State of Virginia. Walter Plecker
spent a great deal of time
changing birth, marriage, death,
and census records in Virginia
where the word Indian would no
longer be included. This has
altered the identity of all Virginia
Native American persons. Many
tribes of Virginia were not able to
gain state or federal recognition
because of the actions of Walter Tribal member Jerry Price
Plecker.




~
N\

Consider the
following Clerk’s
Correspondence
memo issued in
1942 titled
Surnames By
Counties And Cities
Of Mixed Negroid
Virginia Families
Striving To Pass As
“Indian” or White
by Walter Plecker.

The corresponding
list of names come
from the genealogy
of our family tree
that are also
included in this list.
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< "~ Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

Clark

Wood

Coleman

Laxton / Langston
Hammond
Mitchell

Johnson
Shepherd

Young

Weaver

Freeman

Arthur (migrants to
Augusta Co.



An article from the Washington Post as
published on Thursday, July 29, 2015. The
subject of the article was Walter Plecker a
physician, eugenicist, an avid white
supremacist who ran Virginia's Bureau of
Vital Statistics. “An ldentity Denied” by
Joe Heim quoted Chief Steve Adkins in
regard to Walter Plecker. He was quoted
as saying, “Others simply left Virginia
rather than stay where they could no
longer call themselves Indians.”

Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

34 white SUprEm) b4 +

m washingtonpast.com/flocal/how A-long-dead-white-supremacist still-threatens-the-futura<af-vin

I t ft]l_] h;|_1'1-_

*giving Vour child an Indian name, "Adkins savs. “And it caused
/ e .

people like my mom and dad to have ta a6 1o Washington. .0, to be
fnarried as Indinns.”

Others simply left Virginia rather than stay whers they could oo longer call
themselves Indions:



= Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.
Yy iy o v

Commonly known Pow Wow
etiquette is for the Chiefs of
the tribes to enter the dance
circle before any other
dancers. Here we see Chief
Steve Atkins of the
Chickahominy Tribe of Virginia
and Chief Terry Price of the
Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of
Virginia in the opening
ceremony at the William and
Mary Pow Wow Williamsburg,
Virginia.




Q. Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.
\‘N.

The Archaeological Society of Virginia 78th annual meeting
Winchester October, 2018 paper and poster abstracts

Gloucester Point | Gloucestonown
Virginia institute of Marine Sclence Campus




Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

We traced the history of Louise Graham Milam
on the Harvey side of the family whose father
was Alan Milam and her mother was Martha Ann
Lester. The Lesters were well known to be Native
American and Cherokee people throughout their
family history. This branch of the family can be
traced back as far as Gabriel Arthur and his wife
Nikitie, who was baptized Hannah Rebecca.
Gabriel Arthur was one of the first explorers of
the state of Virginia. References to this can be
found in the book The Cherokee Nation by
Robert J. Conley.

Louise Graham Milam, Cherokee
woman(shown above) was a 2" Great
Grandmother of Chief Terry Price



|

— Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

\

Amanda Roark is a relative found on the
Delbert Price side of the family tree, and
she is Chief Terry Price’s first cousin, three
times removed.

The 1906 eastern Cherokee application of
Amanda Roark number 38961 received a
letter of rejection from the U.S. Court of
Claims because the Rourke family
allegedly left the tribe too soon.
Consequently, she was not eligible for any
benefits from the eastern band of
Cherokee.

The key point is that the Court recognized
the Cherokee ancestry.




Criterion Four: Provide a complete genealogy of current group members, traced as far back as possible.

Virginia Indian Advisory Board
Recognition Workgroup
Meeting Minmtes
Date: Wednesday, April 27, 2022
Time: 6:3pm-§:00pm

Location: Virtual - Google Aeet

Commitiee Members Present:
Buck
Brad
Pam

Greg
David
Committes Members Abzent:

Non-Member: in Atfendance: (note members of the public)
Eill Hurd

Chief Terry Price

Gary Price

Annette Price

P. Angelo

Brandon Custalow

Cami Adkins

Suzanee Holland

Committes Business: (what was discussed) new business, existing initiatives, gemeral
dizcussion, efe.
- 0ld Business
= Discussion of April 18 minntes that were talcen by Pam and Suzamme and
Bowiwho will take minutes. Perbaps a commuanity member volonteer and is
this acceptable? Push the decision back on the VIAB to identify and appaint
a recorder. Greg motions for this and Brad seconds. Motion passes. This will
be communicated back to the VIAB. Bock metions to accept Pam’s version
of minmtes, Greg seconds. Suzanne suggests that werksroup wse: Pam's
wersion as official version. Buck moves to accept and merge Suzamne’s
minstes with Pam’s and be will take on task of merging them David abstains
from vode since he was not at attendance in that meeting. Pam seconds the
motion. Motion passes.
= Workeroup evaluation briefs discuszion. Buck has nof circolated the criteria
evalmations vet, bot has also not received all yet. Doavid said he will get his

evalual

Virginia Indian Advisory Board
Recozniton Worksronp
Meeting Minmtes

tions together and submit them seon. Buck said he would circulate

draft of combined comments to the work group before sending them ount.
= Commenication with Petitiower. Will be getfing a letter ont that addresses
Criteria 1-3, as an official record.
- New Busimess

= Discos
> Disous

som of Criterion 4. Summary of what is written in posted criterion.
ziom of evidence for Criterion 4.

Pam: boolcs straightforward in terms of genealogy. How does Wold
Crezl do rolls in terms of active/inactive. Are you born 2 member?
Alainly related to childres on rolls. Chickahominy tend to be adulis,
oot children as enrolled members.

»  Diavid: Are we going to make 2 conclnsion in terms of what it means

to be 2 member of the historic group, specifically the Cherokee? No
Wolf Creel: members appear in Cherokes records. Are we comparing
their ancestry fo existing dormments of mdividuals that we lmow are
Cherokes from docomentation.

v Greg: was booking for histerical connection to Cherokee fo create

sense of community. No genealogical evidence that connects to
Cherokes ancestors in 19 century rolls. Between Civil War and
TWWIL there is  confext of white people latching onto Cherokee
amcestry o lay claim to land once ocropied by Cherokes. He's ot
seeing commection to historical Cherokes.

*  David: Is booking for three things 1) how people are idenfified in TS

Censns records (these people identified as white), dismisses Plecker
defense here. 2} Also looking for if these people are identified in any
record created while living a¢ Cherokee (nobody iz). 3) Are they
related to anvbody i the Cheroleee tribe (there is mo relationship).

»  Back: smggests looldng into Milam specifically John Milam and his

relationship to Jeste B. Milam, chief of Cherokes Nation.

»  David: Comparing petitioner genealopy to chief Ailam’s genealogy

*

sugzests the Miam ancestor is not Cherokes, bat wikite, a5 Jesse
Ablam’s Cherokee blood comes thronsh mother's Hne.

»  Back: a discossion of English names in Cherokee nes. Question

abont Arkeelooke reference in Levi Lewis limeage as it relates to
Roark. Perhaps the pefiioner shonld try to expand upon the
Arkeelooke reference becanse it's nousnal Did they meet the criterion
2 written? Is the quality of the genealosical work good?

»  Diavid: beleves intent is tracing Indian heritage, bat as a genealogy

what is presented & messy, but be was able to follow it uotl aroand
1840, Yes, met requirement as written, mot going on intent, just nesds
a little cleanup.

During the Virginia Indian
Advisory Board work group
meeting April 27%, 2022, Dr.
Buck Woodard raised the
guestion to genealogist David
Cornsilk-Did they meet the
criterion as written? Is the
quality of the genealogical work
good?

The minutes of the meeting
record the following response:

David: believes intent is tracing
Indian heritage, but as a
genealogy what is presented is
messy, but he was able to
follow it until around 1840s.
Yes, met requirement as
written, not going on intent,
just needs a little cleanup.






Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

This is the current tribal membership role of the
Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia. Every
member listed on the tribal membership role is
blood kinship related to one another and can tell
you how.

The information in the genealogy charts show that
members of this tribal family married within the
group in the 19th century as well as the 20th
century. Records showing group members doing
business frequently with one another was also
recorded.

Marriage records show that this group was as the

criterion outline says, “tight knit,” “in-marrying,”
“close,” or “familiar.”



Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and as farther back if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,

businesses, cultural group or the like.

This is a copy of the minority
business license for Chief Terry
Price's business Tomahawk
Heating and Air Conditioning,
that was recognized as a minority
Native American business in
2008. In 2008 the State of
Virginia required you to have
someone from a Virginia
recognized tribe to verify that
you were a minority Native
American business owner.

Vice Chief Gary Price also
successfully registered his
business Environmental Supply
Company, as a Native American
minority owned business.

dine Cemncation Applcanon

Page 2 of !
Type of Dwnership: Corparation
15 your business a franchise: " Ino
Year Business Established: 1991
Year Business Incorporated: 1938
State Business is Incorporated: VA
Number of Empioyess 5
Principal Owner{s)
Name Dwn:’brﬂ‘lip Ethnicity G-end:l
Terry W. Price 51 Mative American M
Corporation, LLC or LLP Information L
Registered Agent Name: Everat verizon
Street Address: 5663 5. Subject: SWaM Status Notification
Oty: Richma From: dmbe@dmbe.virginia.gov
Siate: VA Sent: Monday, March 30, 2008 3:21:25 PM
Zip Codes 23231 To. e, larry. virglnia.gov, cati virginia.gov
Phone Number: (80422 o ; L = ' i i
Company Name: Tomahawk Heating and Air, Inc
Control SWald Cartifieslion Number: 678179

L.Totl number of common shares authorized in

Cerfification Approved Date: 03-20-2008

Dear Tarry WL Price:

The I')_e;;ur[rr.c sorty Business Enterprise ("DMBE") has revigwed your application for Small, Woman- andfor
Minority-owned ("S\Wah"} cartification and we are plessed to infarm you that your application for Minority/Small certification
has been approved

Your business will be added as a cartified SWal vendor on the SWal Vendar Directory, This directory is a listing of s

Articles of Incorporation: | # anaficabie ) Bl
2.Tatal number of common shares that have boen
issued: '

(As reflected in stock lelger. which miust be 30
atfsched)
3.Total number of common shares ouwmed by
minoritites: 300
4. Total nuimber of commaon shares owned by non-
Minority women: 150

certified small, weman and minarity-cwned firms currently on fle with DMBE, along with a description of th

prod: sy hey provide. The SWal Vandor Directory Is posted on our websia g1 www dmbe vi ia.gov and
shared with procurement agents of stste agencies, 25 wall 23 other public entities and private corporations, For
of i

) { r certification, ay obtain 8 copy of your direciory listing by clicking on the link
;I‘:lp flwnanw. drmbe. virginia govicgi-bin‘search cgi, entering your business name under Step 2, and printing out a copy of yaur
sting

Your cartification i= valid for & larm of three years from the date of your approval; recertification Ts required at the end of
.l-!:;t er\" I, within that period of fime, you h_EU(v 2 change of address. telephona number, or i thers are any changes that
aifect the ownership and control of your buainess, you are required to notify us In wriling within two wesks of =uch changes,

VA system, the slale’s
e ninL. State agencies
search for e requetts for bids and

s
propasaks sulomatically e-maitad to them

Congratulations on your eedificstion and do not hesiste o contact cur office Fwa can be of further assistances.
Sincerely,

Tha SWaM Certification Team, Virginla Department of Minorty Business Enferprise



Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and as farther back if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural group or the like.

Both of these
companies,
Tomahawk
Heating and
Air
Conditioning
and
Environmental
Supply
Company,
employed
members of
the tribal
family that are
listed here.




'\ Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,

businesses, cultural groups or the like.

Criterion five asks that the tribe show their cultural
cohesion by organizing separate churches. Here is
an excerpt from the Richmond Times Dispatch-
September 20th, 2010. The article was called
Keeping the beat- and their traditions alive written
by Bill Lohmann, photos by Bob Brown. This speaks
of how this group of people used this building
belonging to Chief Terry Price as a place of prayer
and tradition. As we see other Native American
persons from other tribes also gathered here at
this building to celebrate and to pray on a weekly
basis. Other members of Native American tribes
included the Haliwa Saponi, the Pamunkey, the
Chickahominy, and the Upper Mattaponi as well as
the Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia.

This building was located at 900 Kukymuth Rd, Henrico

Keeping the
beat — and their
traditions alive

i a bl smmmer might, the hall-dozen
men poamnided the iraditional Nat b
Aumeriean drem with passion and pred-
slon, playing as onre, as the drumbeat this-
dened despinto the surrounding Varing
wonsds,
The accompanying singing— powerful,

atberwocldly and in languages | was not famil- |8

{ar with = seenied to shake the walls of the
alsry wearkshiop, ucked e
hind a saborhan sireel

et 1f woma listened closaly,
vour coulil hear the subile
sound of pew |He being
breathed o am ancdent cuk

fere,
ML “It's g that we bave N
five Americans come Legether
and try rkeep the culiure
alive,” said Perell Richardeon, Jead singer Ior
Youghtemmd, a drom and dance group that
will perfonm next weekond ab the Chickahom
iy Tribe Powe-Waow in Charles City County.
Thee panme of the groan comes bram a Pow ha-
{mn word ABak means “the gathering place.”

=] led good when T ooene Lo be aroand my
teroiEers and then go bo the powwows amd
sing ous soeps Tecause that's wio we ane,”
Richardson sl “10we dide’t bave this, we're
st Mathve Amesican by berm”

The members of Yoaghtanund bridge o
{wres, all working in what Richardson calls the
*nnf-rative world” He's a mortgage recovesy
specialis. Ol her members inchade the owner
of i heating and air conditiommg finm, & ners
ing sindent, n Web developer, & Geld engineer
and & chiropractor, All traee their roots o dil-
ferint irdhes = Cherohiee, Chickabominy, Hal
paSapant. Meherris and Upper Matlaposi,

A e, Tl - LSNP TTH

Youghtanund mambaers (clockwisa fram ower left) Aaron Winston, Terry Price,
Annettn Price, Heath Adasms, Jonathan Sarmott, Fernell Richardson and T,
Tupponce have A prayer bofors practice al & workshop bn Henrleo Gounty.,

amimg olbers — and differ=it pasis ol ke
cermlry

Bul thes sharea commun heritage through
russic

Thay write mast of their snngs, leam hits
il pleees of each other’s fribal lmpoages,
an thsen play. Man, do Maintaising
the drrsingg Bead {2 wor el Sweat
s Frem them., Armms o "

oot zes Fichardsom pue 3L “We put all ser
heart ared soal it il Becanss we wanl bo see
the dancer dance, We want 1o s him men
his fieed, 2z B Can't move A feel i we're s
puting whal we noed to pat inko 1hal soeg. 1l
Bsong doesn't make you mave, what's (Be
poinl ol singing™

N
& Drummers in action
= A1 Timeslspateh com, walchand ksion as
memibers of Youghtaend koo alve their
ol traditiong. Seacch skdeshme

The growp has won awands. at powwimnes
and pronl uced & CI3, “Beothers Uniged.” Bat
the somga are md intendid as pure entestadn-
meenk. They ane stories and pravecs, pecsenl-
[ & P poirail of 2 peopie whyo have been
méstreated and nostnierpreted for cenbanies.
Thee dhrum {seld &3 an imslruenent of great rev

Gob LOHMANN, Back Pagn

R A T e T L T S L e R e -



“ " Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

The Wolf Creek
Cherokee Tribal
Center and
Museum is now our
Community Center - = l'-. et % ;
as well as a place / . 4 |
where we come E ‘ in : .
together for
worship and tribal
cohesion. We are |
frequently joined ' —= ——
by members of '

other Virginia tribes

at our drumming

sessions, held

monthly.

¢l |



“« Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

The Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribal Center and Museum is often used for
tribal and community gatherings.




W\~

Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the

20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

The Wolf Creek
Cherokee Tribal
Center and
Museum is often
used to teach
drumming as
well as dance to
our tribal
members and
members of
other Virginia
tribes.




Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

A '

W The tribal
; Ly center has
| P been used to
AL e __ host safety
o, . | & ' d, classesin

cooperation
with Henrico
County first
responders for
the
community as
well as the
tribal
members.



~ ~ Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,
businesses, cultural groups or the like.

Our tribal
members
worked with
the Native
American
Alliance of
Seed Keepers
for the
preservation of
Cherokee seeds
for the Wolf
Creek Cherokee
tribal gardens.




" Criterion Five: Show that the group has been socially and culturally cohesive Indian community, at least for the
20t century and farther back, if possible, by organizing separate churches, schools, political organizations,

businesses, cultural groups or the like.

| I * 4 i
- | ] ] ! & |
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Awards received from

Chief Terry W. Price

[
Wolf Creek Cherokee Tribe
i governmentail agencies
ON BEHALF OF JBLE AND
THE LANGLEY NATH COMMITTEE,
m?%n YOU AND THE TRIBE MEMBERS AWARD OF
OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCH
FOR THE AMERICAN INDIAN HERITAGE APPRECIATION
POW WOW LANGLEY AIR
FORCE BASE
FORT EUSTIS

: ] HENRICO
T Ay QU g, Se, J mw; s . HisTORIC PRESERVATIO
e e —_— \y
=

: AWVISORY COMMITTE!
Certificate of Appreciation c

ig presented to

Cliéef Terry Price

Certificate of Appreciation

CERTIFICATE OF APPRICIATION

GENERAL RONALD KIRKLAND CERTIFICATE OF APPRICIATION AWARD OF MERIT, HENRICO COUTNY VA FOR
5I:I|I§I'§I-DE§TATES ARMY UNITED STATES DEFENCE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT AGENCY PRESERVATION OF OUR HISTORY



Criterion Six: provide evidence of contemporary formal organization with full membership restricted to people
genealogically descended from the historic tribe.

Once again, the current
membership roles of the Wolf
Creek Cherokee Tribe of Virginia
show that each member is blood
kinship related to one another
and no other persons are in the
tribe who are not blood kinship
related to these original
Cherokee people of Virginia.

The next two slides
contain the bylaws of the
Wolf Creek Cherokee
Tribe of Virginia as
required in criterion 6.



*" Criterion Six: provide evidence of contemporary formal organization with full membership restricted to people
genealogically descended from the historic tribe.

This is the
certificate of
incorporation
from
Commonwealth
of Virginia for
Wolf Creek
Cherokee Tribe.
Inc. as required in
criterion 6.
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The Wolf Creek

Cherokee Tribal
' Center and
Museum located
% at 7400 Osborne
- Turnpike in
Henrico County,
j Virginia 23231.

........
RS



Criterion Six: provide evidence of contemporary formal organization with full membership restricted to people
genealogically descended from the historic tribe.

Regarding Criterion Six, According to the bulleted summary provided in writing by the state recognition work group
on December 21, 2022 the work group was recorded as “split three to two in favor for the Wolf Creek Cherokee
petitioner to have met criterion 6 (formal organization and genealogical bylaws.)”

However, during this meeting of December 21st with the Virginia Indian Advisory Board and the Virginia Indian
Advisory Board work group, the work group verbally stated that they would fail criterion 6 due to failure to pass
Criterion Four.

Apparently, some workgroup members referred back to the petitioner’s failure to satisfy Criterion Four, noting that
without evidentiary basis or dissent from an historical tribe the requirements for Criterion Six cannot be met.

The only information required in Criterion Four was showing your “genealogy of group members traced as far back as
possible.” We feel that we have provided adequate evidence of our Cherokee connection; however, we would like to
remind the group of some important information that was provided.



Please refer to the information that had been provided in criterion 4. Here again we would like
to emphasize that many of the family members had made application in 1907 to the Eastern
Band of Cherokee. We have copied some of these from the national archives Washington, DC
and included them in this report.

Amanda Roark is a relative found on the
Delbert Price side of the family tree, and
she is Chief Terry Price’s first cousin, three
times removed.

The 1906 eastern Cherokee application of
Amanda Roark number 38961 received a
letter of rejection from the U.S. Court of

¥

. . : Mad Lpx Tt s 'f'
Claims because the Rourke family W foi, = B

allegedly left the tribe too soon. , eJ’f' hax e vt = Tetcp [ i

Consequently, she was not eligible for any - - crtiGi o\
benefits from the eastern band of

Cherokee.

The key point is that the Court recognized
the Cherokee ancestry.



Information provided in criterion 4 showed how Levi Lewis had listed Arkalooke as the Indian name for
their tribal family. Here we also show the relationship between Arkalooke and Chief Terry Price.

¥ Arkalooke had also been known as Attakullakulla.

<plancestry

Relationship between Chief Attakullakulla (Wolf Clan) Cherokee
& TERRY WAYNE PRICE.

Chief Attakullakulla (Wolf Clan) Cherckes TTI0-1777
Bih great-grandfather
LT

NIKITIE/HANNA REBECCA Cherokee 731-1834
Daughter of Chief Attakullzkulla (Wolf Clan) Cherokes
W
Martha Arthur 17511840
Daughter of NIKITIEfHANNA REBECCA Cherokes
b
William Calvin Lester 1770-1843
Son of Martha Arthur
L
Abner Hulen Laster T7R2-1873
Saon of William Calvin Lester
W
Martha Ann Lester 1822-1806
Daughter of Abner Hulen Lesfer
t

Louisa Graham Milam 18571933
Daughter of Martha Ann Lesfer
e
JOHN HENRY SMITH 1879-
Son of Lowisa Graham Milam
e
JAMIE MILAM 1806-1982
Drizughter of JOHN HENRY SMITH
e
LEMA PANSEY HARVEY 1930-2007
Daughter of JANIE MILAM
L4
TERRY WAYME PRICE
You are the san of LENA PANSEY HARVEY
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Here are several more pieces of information from L2
the 1907 applications for the eastern Cherokee
that were recorded in our original genealogical
files. There was much information included about
the Cherokee family of Virginia in these
applications.

Eastern Cherokee Applications 1907 copies from National Archives, Washington,
DC

1. Emeline Roark Greer, # 36095, 2™ cousin four times removed states “My
grandmother was a full blood Cherokee Indian” shares the same 5™ great
grand parents.

2. Levie Franlin Lewis, # 11555, was grandson of Ephraim Roark, a full blooad
Cherokee Indian, states that “The Roarks, Vanover and Arkeelook are
Cherokee Indians” He is also a fourth great uncle and grandson of Gideon
Lewis. The name Arkeelook was another spelling for Attakullaka, Also he
states that an uncle, Charles Lewis, moved to Indian Territory.

3. Andrew J, Laxton # 40729 2" cousin 5 x removed. States he is Cherokee
thraugh the Sizemore family, Born Tazewell County VA

4. Mancy Jane Milam, #17453, Great Aunt, Granddaughter of George Sizemaore,
Great Grand daughter of Ned Sizemore born in Tazewell County Virginia.

5. Lillie Lewis Penningtan, #24248, Daughter of Levi Frankiin Lewis, #11155,
States that she also is related through Charles Roark and Abgall who is
Cherokee Indian,

6. Laura B. Cook Laxton, #14474, state her family Cherokee ancestry comes from
the Sizemore, Acords family.

7. Amanda, Arminda, Roark #38691 rejected because her family left the tribe
prior to 1834. They were recognized as Indians in North Carolina but not later.

8. Jonathan Perry , #28120, related through the Ham and Vanover families.

9. Willie R. Roark #32531, Roark family.



In conclusion the Wolf Creek Cherokee
tribe of Virginia is an authentic tribe of
Native Americans with roots deep in
the history and soil of Virginia. They
have endured the invasion of the
Spanish as well as the English who
came to Virginia.

Even though many Native American
Cherokee persons were removed from
Virginia, members of the Wolf Creek
Cherokee tribal family remained in
Virginia in the mountains where they
flourished even unto today. These
tribal members have travelled into
different areas as a family group. They
are now located in Henrico County
Virginia where they have a tribal center
and a museum available to the public
for the purpose of promoting the
education, culture and history of
Virginia’s Cherokee people.

We have provided many opportunities
for the public to join us in our study of
archaeology during our annual digs.
We welcome the public to our
gatherings for drumming, dance, and
cultural activities.
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